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· Public forum on Reform 2020 implementation: If you are interested in Reform 2020, which involves waiver changes to Minnesota’s Medical Assistance and Medicaid programs, please share your thoughts at a public forum. View information on the Dec. 18 Public forum on Reform 2020 implementation.
· 2016 Health-Plan Selection: For information about how annual health-plan selection for Medical Assistance and MinnesotaCare members affects providers, see the Annual Health-Plan Selection for 2016 page. For information for MHCP members, see 2016 Health Plan Selection for MinnesotaCare and Medical Assistance Members on the DHS public website.
· Revalidation letters: All PCA agencies have received revalidation letters in their provider MN–ITS mailboxes. You must complete revalidation to maintain your status as an enrolled provider with MHCP. MHCP is offering several optional PCA revalidation workshops to help providers fill out the revalidation forms correctly.

· Quality Improvement Tool: Long-term services and supports providers must submit quality improvement projects to DHS by Dec. 31, 2015, to receive the full July 2015, 1 percent rate increase. For more information on the process and how to submit your plan, see the 2015 Quality Improvement Tool announcement (PDF). For more information on the 2015 quality-improvement requirements, see the DHS long-term services and supports rates changes page.
Review recent Provider Updates

Private Practice Therapists Revalidation Issue (MHP-15-07)  

<br>
Training and VideoPresence Opportunities
· Refer to the Provider Training page for information about new and ongoing training or to the list below for details on additional training sessions on special topics.
 <br>
	MN–ITS
Announcements and availability
Watch the 5010/D.0 Announcements page for information about MN–ITS functionality, technical information, scheduled downtimes and other notifications.


	ICD-10
All MHCP health care transactions for dates of service on or after Oct. 1, 2015, must include ICD-10 diagnosis codes for reporting a diagnosis. However, you must continue to submit ICD-9 codes for dates of service before Oct. 1, 2015. MHCP will deny claims for the following:

· A claim will be denied if you report ICD-9 codes for dates of service, or dates of discharge, on or after Oct. 1, 2015.
· A claim will be denied if you report ICD-10 codes for dates of service, or dates of discharge, before Oct. 1, 2015.
<br>
Some providers may experience difficulty submitting claims with ICD-10 codes through their organization’s systems. If you have difficulty with your billing system, you may submit claims with ICD-10 codes through MN–ITS. Refer to the following for more information:
· MHCP ICD-10 web page for general transition information and other resources

· New MHCP ICD-10 Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) page
· Provider Update, MN–ITS Screens Changing for ICD-10 Implementation

	Electronic Health Records

Refer to the Minnesota Electronic Health Records Incentive Program (MEIP) web pages for complete information about this program.




	Individualized Education Program (IEP)
IEP providers will receive revalidation letters in November 2015 and will be subject to the application fees. For more information, please review the Provider Screening Requirements section of the MHCP Provider Manual.

	Mental Health

Rate increase adjustment to ARMHS services
On Aug. 11, 2015, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) approved the rate increases for adult rehabilitative mental health services (ARMHS). MHCP replaced claims for ARMHS services with dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2015.

Replaced claims appeared on the Oct. 20, 2015, remittance advice. MHCP pays claims at the lesser of the provider’s submitted charge or the MHCP allowable payment rate. Continue to bill the usual and customary charge that applied on the date the service was provided, according to Minnesota Rules 9505.0450.
Children’s Mental Health Clinical Care Consultation
Providers can now bill for children’s clinical care consultation services with dates of service on or after Jan. 1, 2015, if the service meets criteria for service delivery. Review the MHCP Provider Manual section on Clinical Care Consultation for coverage and documentation requirements.

	Pharmacy

Home infusion
Home infusion pharmacies serving Medicare dual-eligible recipients must follow Medicare billing requirements. Do not bill MHCP using home infusion per diem codes for Medicare eligible recipients. Review the Pharmacy Home Infusion Therapy section of the MHCP Provider Manual.
Synagis Season 2015-2016
MHCP will follow the American Academy of Pediatrics (AAP) guidelines for the 2015–2016 Synagis season. See the updated Synagis criteria sheet and use the updated Synagis Authorization Form (DHS-6428) (PDF) for 2015–2016.

	Physicians
Telemedicine
MHCP allows payment for expanded telemedicine services starting Jan. 1, 2016. Payment will be allowed for interactive audio and video telecommunications that permit real time communication between a distant physician or practitioner and the recipient.
To be eligible for reimbursement, providers must self-attest that they meet all of the conditions of the MHCP telemedicine policy included in the Physician and Professional Services section of the MHCP Provider Manual. Also refer to the Provider Assurance Statement for Telemedicine (DHS-6806) (PDF).

	Waiver and AC Program Providers
HCBS waiver provider self-assessment process update
Earlier this year, DHS developed a provider self-assessment based on the guidelines in the March 2015 HCBS information bulletin (PDF). In that survey, providers of home and community-based waiver services (HCBS) self-reported their current practices and level of compliance with the HCBS settings final rule. See more information in the HCBS waiver provider self-assessment update announcement.
Study of non-wage costs incurred by HCBS providers
DHS has engaged Truven Health Analytics (Truven Health), an independent consultant, to perform a study of the non-wage costs incurred by Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) providers in administering Medicaid services. This study will include an evaluation of existing non-wage costs and payment methodologies in order to recommend the best ways to reflect these costs within current payment frameworks.

The results of this study may have significant impacts for the rates and methods by which we reimburse non-wage costs. A significant component of this study will be a Truven-administered survey in January 2016 of the HCBS provider experience. Your participation in the survey is critical to develop a full understanding of the costs. Watch the Provider News and DHS email lists for more details.
Proposed policy changes for brain injury (BI) waiver application
DHS requests comments on proposed policy changes for the Brain Injury (BI) waiver application (PDF). As part of the five-year renewal process to continue the BI waiver program, DHS is submitting the application to the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) with an effective date of April 1, 2016.

The public comment period began at 8 a.m. Friday, Nov. 27, 2015, and ends at 4 p.m. Monday, Dec. 28, 2015. Read the announcement on public comment period for the process on how to submit comments.
Transition plan for home and community-based settings
On Jan. 8, 2015, Minnesota developed a statewide transition plan (PDF) to address new rules that govern home and community-based services funded through the Medical Assistance program. The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) issued the new rules in January 2014. On Oct. 8, 2015, CMS replied and asked for revisions to the proposed plan (PDF). CMS specifically asked DHS to clarify the following items:
· The public comment process

· Settings identification

· Assessment processes and outcomes

· Ongoing monitoring

· Remedial actions

· The heightened scrutiny process

· Relocation of people who currently receive Medicaid HCBS.
<br>
DHS is revising the transition plan in response to the CMS review. We will resubmit the transition plan to CMS within 75 days of a required call with CMS, which took place Dec. 11, 2015. We will notify you of a 30-day public comment period after the CMS call before we resubmit the plan to CMS. For more information, see the Transition plan for home and community-based settings page.

Changes to Disability Waiver Rate System frameworks
Beginning Jan. 1, 2016, DHS will implement the following two changes in the Disability Waiver Rates System:

· The first will account for regional differences in waiver-service costs

· The second will authorize a transportation framework for full-day DT&H services
<br>

DHS will integrate both changes with the Rate Management System (RMS). Implementation will occur on a rolling basis as service authorizations either renew or change.

For more information about these changes, see the news and updates section of the Disability Waiver Rate System public web page.


Training and VideoPresence Opportunities

Information about most new and ongoing training is on the Provider Training page. Any information listed in this section is for additional training sessions on special topics.
Related Links

Visit our Provider website for more comprehensive information, including these pages:

· Latest Manual Revisions
· Previously published Provider News items

· Provider Updates (we also place newly published Provider Updates in your MN–ITS Mailbox, as appropriate)
<br>
This page includes news and resources for providers enrolled to serve Minnesota Health Care Programs (MHCP) recipients. Get notices of Provider News through our free Provider Email Lists.
If you have questions about this information, call the MHCP Provider Call Center at 651-431-2700 or 800-366-5411.
Sign up to receive Provider Updates and other MHCP notices in your email account.
